

No. 00-1303

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN W. WILLIAMS

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HERMANSON FAMILY
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado

The Honorable Alan B. Johnson, United States District Judge
Civil Action No. 96-WY-2490-AJ

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT KEVIN W. WILLIAMS

FOX & ROBERTSON, P.C.
Amy F. Robertson
Timothy P. Fox
910 - 16th Street, Suite 610
Denver, CO 80202
303.595.9700

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Kevin W. Williams

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Standard of Review	6
II. Williams Only Needs to Satisfy His Initial Burden of Production to Shift That Burden to Hermanson	8
III. Williams Satisfied His Burden of Production to Demonstrate That the Winter/Salmen Proposal Was Readily Achievable.	15
A. Williams Satisfies His Burden of Production by Suggesting a Method of Barrier Removal and Proffering Evidence as to the Ease and Inexpensiveness of the Proposed Method	15
B. Williams Satisfied His Burden of Production	21
C. The District Court Applied the Incorrect Legal Standard in Requiring Williams to Put on Evidence as to Matters Not Properly Part of His <u>Prima Facie</u> Case	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE REGARDING LENGTH OF BRIEF	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</u> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	26-27
<u>Bingham v. Oregon Sch. Activities Ass’n</u> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Or. 1998)	17
<u>Blankenbaker ex rel. Harvey v. United Transp. Union</u> , 878 F.2d 1235, 1244 (10th Cir. 1989)	7
<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisc. v. Marshfield Clinic</u> , 152 F.3d 588, 595 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<u>Burger v. New York Inst. of Technology</u> , 94 F.3d 830 (2d Cir. 1996)	8
<u>Burkhart v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</u> , 112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</u> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	27
<u>Crawford v. Northeastern Oklahoma State Univ.</u> , 713 F.2d 586 (10th Cir. 1983)	6
<u>Dahlberg v. Avis Rent A Car Sys.</u> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D. Colo. 2000)	17
<u>Greene v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 98 F.3d 554 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<u>H&H Supply Co. v. United States</u> , 194 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1952)	23
<u>Johnson v. Gambrinus/Spoetzl Brewery</u> , 116 F.3d 1052 (5th Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 22
<u>Lieber v. Macy’s West, Inc.</u> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	22
<u>Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.</u> , 994 F. Supp. 1242 (D. Or. 1998)	17
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	10, 11, 12, 13
<u>Moskal v. United States</u> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990)	15

Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera, 133 F.3d 92 (10th Cir. 1997) 14

Olinger v. United States Golf Ass'n,
55 F. Supp. 2d 926 (N.D. Ind. 1999) 17

Owen v. Magaw, 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1997) 23

Parr v. L & L Drive-Inn Restaurant,
96 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2000) 16, 21-22

Pascuiti v. New York Yankees, 98 Civ. 8186 (SAS),
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18736 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 1999) 16, 21

Phelps v. Hamilton, 122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997) 26

Pushkin v. Regents of the University of Colorado,
658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981) 13

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 120 S. Ct. 2097, 2106 (2000) 10

Sanchez v. Colorado, 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) 8

Smith v. Midland Brake, Inc., 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999) 12, 23

Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981) passim

Thomas v. National Ass'n of Letter Carriers,
225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) 20

Transwestern Publishing Co. LP v. Multimedia Mktg. Assocs., Inc.,
133 F.3d 773 (10th Cir. 1998) 7

Wilson v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc.,
893 F.2d 1149 (10th Cir. 1990) 23

White v. York Int'l Corp., 45 F.3d 357 (10th Cir. 1995) 13, 17, 20

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 10, 19

42 U.S.C. § 12181 15

42 U.S.C. § 12182 passim

Regulations and Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 36.30422

Standards for Accessible Design, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix A 14

Preamble to Regulation on Nondiscrimination on
The Basis of Disability by Public Accommodations
And in Commercial Facilities, 28 C.F.R. Part 36, Appendix B 7, 22

Interpretive Guidance on Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act,
29 C.F.R. Part 1630, Appendix 20

Title II of The Americans with Disabilities Act:
Technical Assistance Manual 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 6-7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 6-7

Fed. R. Evid. 807 24

H. R. Rep. No. 101-485, Pt. 2 (1990) 22-23

S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989) 23

31 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, § 6705 (2d ed. 1997) 24
